



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY, THE 31st DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2690/2025

Between:

- 1.MR. R.V S NARAYANA, (DIED), S/O. TATARAM, A/O 63 YEARS,
DRIVER,APSRTC., RAMACHANDRAPURAM EAST GODAVARI
DISTRICT DIED ON 15-02-2025
- 2.SMT R.NAGAMANI, W/O RVS NARAYANA, AGED ABOUT 55
YEARS, R/O D.NO.3-78/2A, SAI SARMAJ COLONY, REPURU
KAKINADA RURAL, KAKINADA

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.SRI P BHASKARA RAO, THE DEPOT MANAGER, A.P.S.R.T.C,
RAMACHANDRAPURAM EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT
- 2.SRI RAGHAV KUMAR, THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER, A.P.S.R.T.C,
KAKINADA. EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 3.SRI SRINIVASA RAO, THE REGIONAL MANAGER, A.P.S.R.T.C,
KAKINADA, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT
- 4.SRI TIRUMALA RAO, THE A.P.S.R.T.C., REP. BY ITS VICE
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR, MUSHEERABAD,
HYDERABAD, A.P

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the contemnors under section 10 to 12 of

the Contempt of Courts Act for willfully, wontedly, knowingly, deliberately and disobeyed the order in W.P.,No.30137of 2014, dt.20-11-2024

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant leave and permit the petitioner to file this contempt case as petitioner husband died on 15-02-2025 after the writ petition was disposed of and pass.

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.T S VENKATARAMANA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.K SRINIVASA PRASAD SC For APSRTC

The Court made the following:

Order:-

1. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the orders of this Court have been duly complied with by the respondents.
2. In view of the above submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, nothing would further survives for consideration in this contempt case. Recording the same, the present contempt case is closed. Leaving it open to the petitioner to seek for any further dues. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

31.07.2026
RMD

166

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2690/2025

31.07.2026
RMD